Parts Manual
Manuel de pieces

/o\

DUSTBANE

400 Eco System

Automatic Scrubber
Code: 19338

Serial #: Date of Purchase:

More info : www.dustbane.ca
07-2010






Tank

O© 00 N O U1 A W N =

e e e e
A W W N B ~ O

3MPVR04051
3MPVR49942
3VTDD01694
3TBBP00405
3LAFN05865
3LAFN05863
3MPVR46988
3VTVT07725
3VTVT15906
3VTVT15143
3GUG000216
3GUG000292
3LAFN03626
3CMCV00312
3CMCV00428
3LAFN06490

Description

TANK CAP

LEVER SHK PP

NUT M 6 INX

HOSE

PLATE

ROD

CLIP LAV. SHK

SCREW TE 5X16 UNI5739 INX
SCREW TE 6X 12 A2 UNI 5739
SCREW TE 6X16 UNI5739
GASKET

GASKET

SPACER

CABLE

CABLE SQUEEGEE

HANDLE

EXTERNAL PART

Quantity Validity From Validity To

= = = N = = WNN D=2 = =D

04/2009
05/2009
05/2009
07/2007
07/2007



Tank

15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
24
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

3MLML00203
3VTRS00251
3VTVT00800
3VTVT21096
3LAFN05870
3VTRS13947
3LAFN05861
3VTDD01694
3LAFN05908
3GUG000263
3FTDP00133
3MPVR04146
3MPVR04716
3MPVR05064
3MPVR51086
3VTVT00814
3VTRS00515
3VTRS00274

SPRING

WASHER 4-16 INOX A2
SCREW TC 4X12 ZN

SCREW TE M 4X 10 INX
BRACKET SQUEEGEE
WASHER D. 8 INX UNI 6592
LEVER

NUT M 6 INX

ROD

GASKET

FILTER

KNOB

RING NUT 1"1/2

CAP

TUBE

SCREW TE M.4-25

WASHER D. 4 INX

WASHER NYLON 66 D.8,4-17-2 UNI

EXTERNAL PART

A NN H P2 2 R R R R, N R, N R NP R



Tank

35
36
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
46
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

3GUGO00417
3FTDP00185
3MPVR05482
3VTDD15925
3GUGO00418
3PMVR01129
3GUG000245
3RCVR00504
3FSVR43136
3TBBP00407
3TBBP00454
3VTDD01693
3VTRS00516
3VTVR01038
3PVR05596
3VTVT01150
3VTVT07725
3LAFN07631

GASKET

BOX

BOX

NUT M 4 INX
GASKET

TUBE

GASKET
CONNECTOR
CLAMP D. 35-40 DF.
TUBE L=990 d.i.350
TUBE

NUT M 5 INX
WASHER D. 5 INX
WASHER
PROTECTION
SCREW 4x10
SCREW TE 5X16 UNI5739 INX
BRACKET

EXTERNAL PART

= N B = = DN N = 2 =2 B2 N 2 N = =

01/2009

05/2006

02/2009
04/2009
04/2008
04/2009
04/2009
04/2009
04/2009
04/2009

01/2009

02/2009
02/2009
02/2009



Water Tank

SISICISIO

3FTAC48857
3MPVR48695
3MPVR04931
3VTRS15144
3VTVT01303
3LAFN06489
3LAFN05862
3FSVR00099
3VTRS00515
3VTVT48694
3VTVT37012
3VTVT15961

Description

FILTER

PIN

CAP

WASHER D. 6 INX GRW UNI 1751
SCREW TE M6-10 INOX

PLATE

ROD

CLAMP

WASHER D. 4 INX

SCREW TCB TC 5 X12 UNI 9707 TZ
SCREW M 4X 10 TCB-TC INX
SCREW M 5X 16 TCB TC UNI 7687

—

= N N NN 2 B2 =2 =2 =N

0 @B®E

Quantity Validity From Validity To



Water Tank

©O®®® ©®

EASHCISIO

20 3PMVR02028 RUBBER

21  3VTVR48693 INSERT M6 D.9

22 3MPVR49471 LEVER SHK

23 3VIDD01694 NUT M 6 INX

24  3VTVT15143 SCREW TE 6X16 UNI5739

25 3VTRS13945  WASHER D. 6X18 INX UNI 6593
27  3GUGO00416 GASKET

28 3MPVR51085 FLAP

29  3VTVT15916 SCREW TE M 8X 16 UNI 5739 A2
30 3VTRS13947 WASHER D. 8 INX UNI 6592

31 3VTRS00269  WASHER D. 8 DIN 6798-A INX A2
32  3GUGO00267 GASKET FILTER

= N DN DN B B =2 2 == =N

® ee®E



Solenoid Valve

O© 00 N O U1 W N =

N I R e e e e e
N O 0 N OO 1 A N = O

3TBFX00308
3FSVR00091
3MLML00002
3MEEV00018
3VTRS00516
3VTVT48694
3RCVR00536
3LAFN07644
3MPVR05221
3RCDS49622
3VTRS00142
3LAFN05902
3VTRS00251
3VTVT00633
3TBFX49101
3GUGO00268
3RCVR00353
3MECB00916

Description

TUBE L=580MM

CLAMP 14-24

SPRING 8P

SOLENOID VALVE

WASHER D. 5 INX

SCREW TCB TC 5 X12 UNI 9707 TZ
CONNECTOR.

TAP

FILTER

CONNECTOR OCC 1/2 - 1/2M
WASHER 1/2”

LEVER

WASHER 4-16 INOX A2

SCREW M 3X 20 TCB-TC BK.U.7687
TUBE FLEX D.34 CPL.SHK

GASKET

CAP 1/2"G X ELETTROV. ACL
WIRING

Quantity Validity From Validity To

= B R R R =N R R R R NN RN



Head

O 00 N O U1 A W N =

R e = e
A W N = O

3MPVR05610
3TBBP0O0003
3LAFNQ7627
3MOCC00368
3LAFN07630
3LAFN07626
3VTDD01694
3VTRS04026
3ABGO00051
3VTRS15144
3VTVT15906
3VTRS04026
3VTDD01694
3MFVR00134

Description

CONNECTOR

TUBE 6X9

BUSHING

MOTOR

BUSHING

FLANGE

NUT M 6 INX

WASHER D. 6X18X2.38
VIBRATION DAMP.

WASHER D. 6 INX GRW UNI 1751
SCREW TE 6X 12 A2 UNI 5739
WASHER D. 6X18X2.38

NUT M 6 INX

DRIVE DISK

Quantity Validity From Validity To

1
1
3
3
3
4
4
3
3
1




Vacuum Cleaner

3LAFN06363
3MPVR05259
3MOCC00342
3VTVT00785
3GUG000272
3MPVR04724
3FSVR00099
3VTDD01694
3VTRS13945
3LAFN51077
3VTVT00813
3MPVR05103

CIGIOI0I0I®

Description

FLANGE

TUBE

VACUUM CLEANER 24V

ROD

GASKET

FLANGE IN NYLON

CLAMP

NUT M 6 INX

WASHER D. 6X18 INX UNI 6593
SPACER PH

SCREW M 4X 8 TCB-TC UNI 8112
SOUND-PROOFING

Quantity Validity From Validity To

—

= 2~ W W W~ P W= =



Electri. Instal.

e e
0O N o un A W N = O

O© 00 N O U1 A W N =

3LAFN06901
3ETET01633
3MEVR01666
3MECI00323
3VTVR00481
3VTDD21115
3VTRS00268
3MECE00492
3GUGO38417
3RTRT34715
3VTVT37012
3VTRS00515
3CHVR00051
3VTVT07725
3LAFN05904
3VTRS00516
3VTDD01693
3VTRS21116

Description

SUPPORT

LABEL

KNOB

BUTTON

INSERT

NUT M 3 INOX

WASHER D.3

BOARD CT40

GASKET

CASTER D. 8/13 E 350
SCREW M 4X 10 TCB-TC INX
WASHER D. 4 INX

KEY

SCREW TE 5X16 UNI5739 INX
PLATE

WASHER D. 5 INX

NUT M 5 INX

WASHER D. 3 INX

Quantity Validity From Validity To

N O N = N = W W N = = U1 U1 W = =



10

Electri. Instal.

19
20
21
22
30
31
37
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
52
54
56
58
59
60
62

3MECI00403
3MLML34726
3VTVT01316
3MECI36393
3VTDD15925
3VTVT00704
3MECE00456
3MECI00005
3VTDD01694
3VTRS00245
3MECI34120
3MEVR01982
3VTDD01693
3VTVT01300
3MECI00516
3LAFN35588
3MECB01119
3MEVR34820
3VTVT01676
3MPVR00043
3MEVR01079

CONTACT

SPRING TR E350 N

SCREW TC+ M3-16
MICROSWITCH TRZ. DRW
NUT M 4 INX

SCREW TE M 4X 16 UNI5739 INOX
RELAY CT110

RELAY 24V 10/20A

NUT M 6 INX

WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 INOX
SWITCH T 115-EA

SUPPORT

NUT M 5 INX

SCREW TE M5X12 INOX
SENSOR

BATTERY SUPPORTLAV. BT
WIRING

WIRING B 450 BT

SCREW TSTC UNI 7688 M6X16
CAP

PLUG M CB50 A 600V RD.

N R e = T T T S T e S e S S S e e S e NS R e




Electri. Instal.

64
65
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

3VTDDO08634
3FSVR00099
3MECI00334
3LAFN06409
3VTVT00671
3VTVT00872
3VTVT00814
3VTRS15913
3VTVT00659
3MECE00493
3MECE00491
3LAFN07640
3VTVT15906
3VTRS15144
3VTVT00040
3LAFNQ7642
3VTVT08011
3LAFNQ7732
3VTVT13940
3VTRS13945
3VTDD01694

NUT M2

CLAMP FERMATUBO

MICROSWITCH V4

SUPPORT

SCREW TC- M.2-16 OTTONE
SCREW TSP+ 2.9X13 AUTOFIL. INOX
SCREW TE M.4-25

WASHER D. 4 GROVER A2 UNI1751
SCREW TC+ M. 4-15

BOARD 70A

BOARD LED

SUPPORT

SCREW TE 6X 12 A2 UNI 5739
WASHER D. 6 INX GRW UNI 1751
SCREW AUTOF.TC UNI6954 3,5X10SP
PLATE

SCREW TE M 5X 12 DIN7500 FRM.D
BRACKET

SCREW M 6X 20 TSPEI UNI 5933
WASHER D. 6X18 INX UNI 6593
NUT M 6 INX

A D DN P DA R BN NN R B2 BB N NN AN P~ 2 NN

11



12

Frame

ol e
w N = O

O© 00 N O U1 A W N =

3LAFN06391
3VTVT24212
3LAFN04190
3LAFN07629
3LAFN07602
3VTRS15144
3MPVR04734
3LAFN04188
3LAFN51068
3VTRS13946
3VTVT00161
3LAFN10124
3VTDD01695

Description

BUSHING

SCREW TE M 12X100 UNI 5737 INOX
BUSHING

PEDAL

LEVER

WASHER D. 6 INX GRW UNI 1751
BLOCK

PIN

BUSHING

WASHER D. 8 X24 INX UNI 6593
SCREW TE M6X20

PLATE

NUT M 8 INX

Quantity Validity From Validity To

N P B AN B R, N2 =N



Frame

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
27
28
31
32

3LAFNO07733
3RTRT00518
3LAFNO05853
3MLML34726
3VTDD15521
3LAFN03840
3VTVT15917
3VTVT15907
3VTVT15906
3VTRS00274
3MLML31130
3LAFNQ7727
3LAFN06389
3VTVT00447
3LAFN06355

FRAME

WHEEL D.80

LEVER ARM

SPRING TR E350 N

NUT M 8 INX A2 UNI 5588
BUSHING

SCREW TE M 8X50 INOX A2 UNI
SCREW TE 8X25 UNI5739 INX
SCREW TE 6X 12 A2 UNI 5739
WASHER NYLON 66 D.8,4-17-2 UNI
SPRING D. 17.5 X110 N38

ARM

ARM

SCREW TE 8X25 UNI5739
PLATE SQUEEGEE

S I % B i e = R (O B

04/2009

13



14

Frame

32
33
34
35
36
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
50

3LAFN07560
3MPVR05186
3LAFN07650
3MPVR35582
3VTRS13946
3VTDD01694
3VTRS00245
3VTVT00429
3VTVT15145
3MPVR05134
3MLML00303
3LAFN06898
3VTVT00410
3VTVR35749
3LAFN35747

PLATE

COVER

BRACKET

RUBBER LAV.

WASHER D. 8 X24 INX UNI 6593
NUT M 6 INX

WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 INOX
SCREW TE M 8X 40 INX UNI 5737
SCREW TE 6X40 UNI5739 INX
GASKET D.60 FORO D.12 SP.2
SPRING FLAP

SPACER 6-8 h15

SCREW TE M8x35 UNI5739 INOX
HANDWHEEL M 6MAX110 D.35
SPRING SUPPORT LAV. E/B 450

= = N = N B BN = = Ul OO O = ==

04/2009



Traction Motor

O W 0 N o U1l A W N =

N N B2 = = ==
W = O 0 N oo U1l A W N H O

3VTVT13940
3VTVT00842
3VTRS15978
3LAFN09092
3VTRS13947
3VTDD01695
3VTRS13945
3VTDD01694
3RTRT00521
3RTRT00524
3VTRS13946
3VTVT15916
3VTAE06193
3VTVR33668
3CUVR00169
3CUVR00105
3MOCC00314
3LAFN09093
3VTRS00245
3VTVT13939
3VTVT15907
3VTRS15146

Description

SCREW M 6X 20 TSPEI UNI 5933
SCREW

WASHER D.12X24 UNI 6592 INX
BRACKET

WASHER D. 8 INX UNI 6592
NUT M 8 INX

WASHER D. 6X18 INX UNI 6593
NUT M 6 INX

WHEEL

WHEEL

WASHER D. 8 X24 INX UNI 6593
SCREW TE M 8X 16 UNI 5739 A2
CIRCLIP D. 20 UNI 7435

KEY 6x 6x40 UNI 6604A
BEARING P47

SUPPORT

MOTOR 24V 165W 130G

SMALL SQUARE

WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 INOX
SCREW TE 6X20 UNI5739 INX
SCREW TE 8X25 UNI5739 INX
WASHER D. 8 INX GRW UNI 1751

O,
PT o &
P a4 p

L Ay

01/2010

Quantity Validity From Validity To

4
4
2
8
8
5
6
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
2
4
2

01/2010

15



Motor Support

16

O 00 N o U1 L1 A W N =

e e e
A N = = O

OEEE O
'|00®=@

EXTERNAL
PARTS

3VTVT00659
3VTRS13946
3RTRT43370
3LAFN03915
3VTVT00822
3VTVT17349
3MEVR01281
3VTVT01366
3VTDD01695
3VTDD15518
3LAFN05899
3LAFNO7373
3LAFNQ7747
3VTVT15143
3LAFN04039

Description
SCREW TC+ M. 4-15

WASHER D. 8 X24 INX UNI 6593

CASTER D.100 2V.
BUSHING

SCREW TCEI M 8-30
SCREW TCEI M 8X30
SPACER

SCREW M4X16

NUT M 8 INX

NUT M 6 INX
SUPPORT BRACKET
PLATE

PLATE

SCREW TE 6X16 UNI5739

THICKNESS

= N = = = N = N N P = =2 =N

06/2009

02/2010

Quantity Validity From Validity To
2

06/2009

02/2010



Squeegee

O© 00 N O U1 A W N =

ol e
w N = O

3RTRT00379
3LAFN40138
3VTRS15144
3VTDD01694
3LAFN05559
3VTRS13947
3VTDD01695
3VTVT15142
3VTRS15144
3VTVT15515
3MLML49422
3LAFN51069
3VTAE45707

Description

WHEEL

SPACER

WASHER D. 6 INX GRW UNI 1751
NUT M 6 INX

SUPPORT

WASHER D. 8 INX UNI 6592

NUT M 8 INX

SCREW TE M 6x45 INOX
WASHER D. 6 INX GRW UNI 1751
SCREW TE M 6X 50 INOX A2
SPRING D.15X 45 X1

BRACKET SQUEEGEE

CIRCLIP D. 6 UNI 7434 INOX

Quantity Validity From Validity To
2

AN N DA NMDNDNNDN DA DN DA DDA

17



18

Squeegee

14
15
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
24
26
27
28
29

3MFVR00143
3LAFN51042
3MPVR05265
3LAFN51043
3MPVR51017
3MPVR49229
3MPVR05290
3LAFN04100
3VTDD15520
3VTVR00022
3MPVR51016
3LAFN51041
3LAFN51040
3VTVT01304

BODY SQUEEGEE PRESSOFUSO
BLADE HOLDER

KNOB 8X25

BLADE HOLDER

FRONT SQUEEGEE BLADE
BUSHING SHK

ROLLER

SPACER

NUT M 6 A2 UNI 5588 INX
INSERT

REAR SQUEEGEE BLADE

BLADE HOLDER

BLADE HOLDER

SCREW M 8X 40 TTQST UNI 5731

N = = = N B N NN B B~ N = =



Kit

Hose Assembly Complete Kit - 3KTRI01870

Description Quantity Validity From Validity To
3MPVR05280 CLIP M25 1

1
2 3VTVT19236  SCREW TCEI 5X20 UNI 5931
3 3VTVT01327  SCREW TCEI 5X25 UNI5931
4 3RCVR00353 CAP 1/2"G X ELETTROV. ACL
5 3GUGO00268 GASKET D.21 SP.3 GOMMA
6 3RCVR00590 CONNECTOR

8 3FSVR00428  CLAMP D. 12-20

16 3TBBP00435 TUBE D.16

17  3RCVR00747 CONNECTOR G 1/2

= = DN = = = =



20

Kit

3MLML00234
3MPVR05631
3VTVT21887
3VTRS00251
3LAFNQO7459
3LAFN07457
3VTAE13511
3GUGO00315
3VTRS15523
3LAFN07458
3MPVR31050
3MPVR75768

Description

SPRING 3

SPACER PVC

SCREW TCB-TC 4X10 8112
WASHER 4-16 INOX A2
SUPPORT

SUPPORT

CIRCLIP D. 10 UNI 7435
MOUSSE CT25

WASHER D.10 X21 INOX UNI 6592
SUPPORT

KNOB E 350N

KNOB

Quantity Validity From Validity To

07/2009

07/2009



Chem Dose

O© 00 N N U1 A W N

= =
N = O

3MPVR05188
3MPVR05326
3KTRI01592
3ETET01495
3RCVR00751
3PPBP00055
3PPBP00059
3VTVT00399
3VTRS15908
3LAFN07420
3VTVR00548
3LAFN07421

Description

CAP

TANK CHEM DOSE

SWITCH CHEMDOSE

LABEL

CONNECTOR PRES BLOCK
PUMP

PUMP

SCREW TE M5x30 UNI 5739
WASHER D. 5 INX GRW UNI 1751
BRACKET CHEM DOSE
BUSHING

BRACKET

Quantity Validity From

1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
2
1

06/2009

Validity To

06/2009

21



22

Chem Dose

13
14
15
16
17
19
20
22
23
24
25
26

3VTDD15518
3VTVT13940
3VTVT00527
3VTVT63007
3RCGR0O0079
3RCVR00745
3TBFX48011
3LAFN06697
3MEVR01957
3VTVT00748
3RCVR34780
3LAFN07540

NUT M 6 INX

SCREW M 6X 20 TSPEI UNI 5933
SCREW TE FR 6X10 ZB ZIG.
SCREW TCCR 4,8X25
VALVE

CONNECTOR TRS 12-6-12
TUBE FLEX

BRACKET

DRIVE DISK

SCREW TC+4.2-9.5

ELBOW 1/8” M/F A10
SPACER

o
o B = N N W W

W = W = =



Elec. Diagram 1

MTPR23TRO
a8
O+
oM
oe [H
MT237TR0-11 ot
M 1
Mgyl Y | RIFERIMENTO H—
QLo KD STETI0 | o CHEM
€ 95 — DOSE
= 2 MO | PLANCIA  LED
TEFO PN [ |PRESSIEE LED
ROVERY  TAK  SENSR —
56 £ 12
T 10K LM VELCTTA'  TRAZIOE. |
TACTION  POTENTIOMETER
LEVh SHIZILE (VI)/MIEROSEGSTOLIINOR) d
TIDLE LETER SHTTEH
CONTACTOR 0.
= N | oz |
A 5D 2N 0TA Bx 2
TERMID  MOTORE.  TRAZIONE : ’
TACTIN  THRMAL  SENSR a3 5 2
se AATT - FORMARD SEL.TIPD _ BATTERIA L\
BATTERY  TYPE  SELECTION i) &
TOERO - BAKWARD o5 o
SHETIRE  MARCIA _ AVANTI i CITACTR: 720 {05%
DIRECTION  SWITCH ® v TocT %
TR 2400
S D2/ RLL
B ]
F1 £ SELFRZINT  UTAB 204 = ML VUM HOTR  2MC
p N\ o 157h2 WB. o R.0O. rmechire =
R o2 INT.OINE F o6F2 063
+_Lem KEY SWITCH 1 [k
—_— % M+
N AN T T BATTERY 24V o8 Jg M-
B
g o
Il
E 4 Sere 061 0G4 [O]
1 1
. ' L RS e o
e
R4 MO

:._‘ ES

Quantity Validity From Validity To

Description
EVl 3MEEV00018 SOLENOID VALVE 1
M1 3MOCCO00348 MOTOR AOMPDIF 24V 145W

M2  3MOCC00342

M3  3MOCC00368
SW4 3MECI00516
SW5 3MECI00516
SW6 3MECI36393

VACUUM CLEANER 24V
MOTOR

SENSOR

SENSOR
MICROSWITCH

[ S O SO SO ey












